www.ecourtsindia.com www.ecourtsindia.com

www.ecourtsindia.con

v.ecourtsindia.com

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

BEFORE THE REGISTRAR SURAJIT DEY

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 14045/2014

SHIV DAS VERMA & ORS. Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF U.P. & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(with office report)

Date: 30/03/2015 This petition was called on for hearing today.

For Petitioner(s) Ms. Abha R. Sharma, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Ms. Purnima Jauhari, Adv.

Dr. B.K. Jauhari, Adv.

Mr. A. S. Pundir, Adv.

Mr. M. R. Shamshad, Adv.

Mr. Suraj Singh, Adv.

Mr. Pradeep Misra, Adv.

Mr. Hari Om Yaduvanshi, Adv.

Dr. Monika Gusain, Adv.

Mr. Tanmaya Agarwal, Adv.

Mr. M.R. Shamshad, Adv.

Mr. Pradeep Kumar Yadav, Adv.

Ms. Manju Sharma, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following O R D E R $\,$

Await service in respect of Respondent Nos. 25 to 29, 31, 35 to 41, 43 to 45, 47 to 65, 67, 69 to 71, 73 to 79, 81, 82, 84 & 85.

Counter affidavit on behalf of Respondent Nos. 3 and 1, 2 & 4 to 24 has not yet been filed. As last opportunity, four weeks time is granted to file the same.

....2/- contd.

-2-

In respect of Respondent Nos. 30, 32, 33, 34, 42, 66, 68, 72, 80, 83 & 86, service is complete but no one has entered appearance.

In respect of Respondent Nos. 52 and 84, ld. Counsel for the petitioner to take steps, since both the respondents refused to accept the dasti notice, within four weeks.

Mr. Hari Om Yaduwanshi, advocate appearing on behalf of Dr. Monika Gusain, Advocate-on-record undertakes to file vakalatnama and memo of appearance on behalf of Respondent No. 25 in the course of the day. Accordingly, permission is granted. Counter affidavit, if any within four weeks.

Ld. Counsel for the petitioner to furnish the complete set of pleading upon the ld. Counsel for Respondent Nos. 1 & 46 within two weeks. Upon receiving the same, ld. Counsel for Respondent Nos. 1 & 46 shall file the counter affidavit, if any within four weeks, thereafter.

Mr. Pradeep Kumar Yadav, advocate appearing on behalf of Ms. Manju Sharma Jetley, Advocate-on-record informed that vakalatnama and memo of appearance has already been filed on behalf of Respondent No. 24. Liberty is granted to file the counter affidavit, if any within four weeks.

Post the matter again on 24.07.2015.

(SURAJIT DEY)
Registrar

JG